

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et
al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-5583-AKH

**BRIEF OF U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Praveen Fernandes
Ashwin P. Phatak
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036-2513
Tel: (202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman
Megan Barbero
Josephine Morse
William E. Havemann
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
Tel: (202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

Counsel for Amicus U.S. House of Representatives

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| THE TRUMP ADMINISTRATION’S DECISION TO WITHDRAW CERTAIN ANTI-DISCRIMINATION PROTECTIONS FOR LGBTQ INDIVIDUALS AND TO IMPOSE A SWEEPING RELIGIOUS EXEMPTION VIOLATES THE TEXT OF THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT AND UNDERMINES CONGRESS’S PLAN IN PASSING IT | 6 |
| A. The Affordable Care Act Responded to Serious Problems in America’s Health Care System That Had Left Millions Without Access to Quality, Affordable Care . | 6 |
| B. Congress Passed the Affordable Care Act to Expand Access to Quality, Affordable Health Care, and the Act’s Reforms Have Been Remarkably Successful | 9 |
| C. The Trump Administration’s Withdrawal of Certain Protections Against Discrimination in Health Care for LGBTQ Individuals Violates the Text of the Affordable Care Act and Undermines Congress’s Plan in Passing It | 13 |
| D. The Trump Administration’s Creation of a Sweeping Religious Exemption Violates the Text of the Affordable Care Act and Undermines Congress’s Plan in Passing It | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty.</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 4, 14, 15 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) | 21 |
| <i>Fla. ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) | 8 |
| <i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 19-1952, 2020 WL 5034430 (4th Cir. Aug. 26, 2020) | 15 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) | 9, 10, 16 |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 2, 8, 9 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) | 18 |
| <i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) | 4 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 19 |
| Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Administrative Materials | |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) | 3, 13 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3) | 6, 19, 21 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 36B | 10 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4980H | 11 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a) | 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 218a | 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794(a) | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg(a) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1 | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3 | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4 | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(b) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(a) | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11 | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12 | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-14 | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(1) | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(4)(B) | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(4)(C) | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A) | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(4) | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18023(c)(2)(A) | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18023(c)(2)(A)(i) | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1) | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18071 | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18081 | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18082 | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(C) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D) | 1, 10, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18113(a) | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18116(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 | 20, 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6102 | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(1)(A) | 21 |
| Rule II.8(b), Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 116th Cong. (2019) https://perma.cc/J2SG-ZNDP | 1 |
| H. Rep. No. 111-299, pt. 1 (2009) | 7 |
| H. Rep. No. 111-299, pt. 3 (2009) | 6, 7, 8 |
| Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016) | 3, 9, 19, 22 |
| Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities, 84 Fed. Reg. 27,846 (June 14, 2019) | 21 |
| Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities, Delegation of Authority, 85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020) | 13, 14, 15 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Kellan Baker & Laura E. Durso, <i>Why Repealing the Affordable Care Act Is Bad Medicine for LGBT Communities</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Mar. 22, 2017), https://perma.cc/5U2W-KDZB | 9, 13 |
| David Blumenthal & Sara Collins, <i>Where Both the ACA and AHCA Fall Short, and What the Health Insurance Market Really Needs</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (Mar. 21, 2017), https://perma.cc/QB6H-K3J6 | 7 |
| Cong. Budget Office, <i>CBO’s Analysis of the Major Health Care Legislation Enacted in Mar. 2010</i> (Mar. 30, 2011), https://perma.cc/7RZP-5H48 | 10 |
| Gary J. Gates, <i>How Many People Are Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender?</i> , Williams Inst. (Apr. 2011), https://perma.cc/XFR7-9GTJ | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Jaime M. Grant, et al., <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equality & Nat’l Gay & Lesbian Task Force (2011), https://perma.cc/9VJD-L3V7 | 17 |
| Katie Hafner, <i>As Catholic Hospitals Expand, So Do Limits on Some Procedures</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 10, 2018), https://perma.cc/S8DN-DSSA | 22 |
| Inst. of Med. of the Nat’l Academies, <i>The Health of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender People</i> (2011), https://perma.cc/V8U4-HRMG | 9 |
| Jen Kates et al., <i>Health and Access to Care and Coverage for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Individuals in the U.S.</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (May 2018), https://perma.cc/6SFN-2YYB | 17 |
| Lambda Legal, <i>When Health Care Isn’t Caring: Lambda Legal’s Survey on Discrimination Against LGBT People and People Living with HIV</i> (2010), https://perma.cc/44C8-BPAF | 18 |
| Memorandum and Order, <i>Walker v. Azar</i> , No. 20-cv-2834, Dkt. No. 23 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2020) | 5, 15 |
| Memorandum Opinion, <i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 20-cv-1630, Dkt. No. 56 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020) | 5, 15, 20 |
| Movement Advancement Project and National Center for Transgender Equality, <i>Religious Refusals in Health Care: A Prescription for Disaster</i> (March 2018), https://perma.cc/4CT5-G7SF | 22 |
| Shabab Ahmed Mirza & Caitlin Rooney, <i>Discrimination Prevents LGBTQ People from Accessing Health Care</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Jan. 18, 2018), https://perma.cc/GJ6C-KQKH | 9 |
| Nat’l LGBT Educ. Ctr., <i>Understanding the Health Needs of LGBT People</i> (Mar. 2016), https://perma.cc/AX83-9RWD | 17 |
| Frank Newport, <i>In U.S., Estimate of LGBT Population Rises to 4.5%</i> , Gallup (May 22, 2018), https://perma.cc/8TC8-BNSW | 17 |
| Namrata Uberio et al., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Health Insurance Coverage and the Affordable Care Act, 2010-2016</i> (2016), https://perma.cc/9N44-6ERZ | 12 |
